## **RESOLUTION NO. T-2019-02-004R**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CUNNINGHAM TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR TO PAY FUNDS TO ROSECRANCE FOR CONSOLIDATED SOCIAL SERVICE FUND AGREEMENT FOR MEN'S TRANSITIONAL HOUSING FY 2018.

WHEREAS, Cunningham Township had a grant agreement with Rosecrance, Inc. in fiscal year 2018 for \$10,000 towards Men's Transitional Housing;

WHEREAS, Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 payments totaling \$5,000 were disbursed;

WHEREAS, no formal communication about the status of the TIMES Center and its imminent closing was communicated to Cunningham Township;

WHEREAS, Rosecrance did operate the TIMES Center as Men's Transitional Housing at partial capacity through June 30, 2018, at which point it was closed;

WHEREAS, Rosecrance did request payment from Cunningham Township for Quarter 3 payment in FY 18 and Quarter 4 payment on July 17, 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham in the County of Champaign, State of Illinois authorizes Danielle Chynoweth as Cunningham Township Supervisor to make payment for Quarter 3 totaling \$2,500. Approved this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February 2019 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Charles A. Smyth, Township Clerk

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Chair